
Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
 Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307

     DX28340 Oakham
      

Members of Rutland County Council District Council are hereby summoned to attend 
the TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTIETH MEETING OF THE COUNCIL to be held in the 
Council Chamber at Catmose, Oakham on 13 March 2017 commencing at 7.00 
pm. The business to be transacted at the meeting is specified in the Agenda set out 
below.

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman will offer the opportunity 
for those present to join him in prayers.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

2) CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
To receive any announcements by the Chairman.

3) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LEADER, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
OR THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 
To receive any announcements by the Leader, Members of the Cabinet or the 
Head of Paid Service.

4) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


5) MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
To confirm the Minutes of the 256th, 257th, 258th and 259th meeting of the 
Rutland County Council District Council held on 9 January 2017, 26 January 
2017 and 20 February 2017.

6) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 
To receive any petitions, deputations or questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 28. The total 
time allowed for this is 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations and questions will 
be dealt with in the order in which they are received and any which are not 
considered within the time limit shall receive a written response after the 
meeting.

7) QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
To receive any questions submitted from Members of the Council in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 30 and 30A.

8) REFERRAL OF COMMITTEE DECISIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
To determine matters where a decision taken by a Committee has been 
referred to the Council in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 
110.

9) CALL-IN OF DECISIONS FROM CABINET MEETINGS DURING THE 
PERIOD FROM 7 JANUARY 2017 to 10 MARCH 2017 (INCLUSIVE) 
To determine matters where a decision taken by the Cabinet has been referred 
to Council by the call-in procedure of Scrutiny Panels, as a result of the 
decision being deemed to be outside the Council’s policy framework by the 
Monitoring Officer or not wholly in accordance with the budget by the Section 
151 Officer, in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 206 and 
207.

10) REPORT FROM THE CABINET (Pages 5 - 8)
To receive Report No. 64/2017 from the Cabinet to note the Key Decisions 
taken at its meeting held on 21 February 2017.

11) REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMISSION / SCRUTINY PANELS 
To receive the reports from the Scrutiny Commission / Scrutiny Panels on any 
matters and to receive questions and answers on any of those reports.

12) JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
To receive reports about and receive questions and answers on the business 
of any joint arrangements or external organisations.



13) NOTICES OF MOTION (Pages 9 - 10)
To consider the Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor Richard Foster and 
seconded by Councillor Andrew Stewart in accordance with Procedure Rule 
34, the text of which can be found in the agenda pack.

14) PAY POLICY 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 36)
To receive Report No.10/2017 from the Chief Executive.

15) APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO BARLEYTHORPE INTERIM COUNCIL 
(Pages 37 - 48)
To receive Report No. 62/2017 from the Director for Resources.

16) POLITICAL BALANCE 
To receive a report of the Director for Resources.

Report to Follow

17) PROPOSED CHANGES TO PLANNING APPLICATION FEES 
To receive a report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning, 
Transport).

Report to Follow

18) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have been previously notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

TO: MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
Mr K Bool – Chairman of the Council
Mr E Baines – Vice-Chairman of the Council

Mr N Begy Mr O Bird
Miss R Burkitt Mr B Callaghan
Mr R Clifton Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr J Dale
Mr R Foster Mr R Gale
Mr O Hemsley Mr J Lammie
Mrs D MacDuff Mr A Mann
Mr T Mathias Mr M Oxley
Mr C Parsons Mrs L Stephenson
Mr A Stewart Mr K Thomas
Miss G Waller Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby



---oOo---

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC AIMS
Sustainable Growth
Safeguarding
Reaching our Full Potential
Sound Financial and Workforce Planning



Report No: 64/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

COUNCIL
13 March 2017

CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL
Report of the Cabinet

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Contact Officer(s): Marcelle Gamston, Corporate Support 
Officer

01572 720922
mgamston@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Council notes the Key Decisions made by Cabinet since the publication of the 
agenda for the Special meeting of the Council on 20 February 2017, as detailed in 
Appendix A to this report. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To report to Council the Key Decisions made by Cabinet since the publication of 
the agenda for the Special meeting of the Council on 20 February 2017, as 
detailed in Appendix A to this report.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 As outlined in report number 37/2017. 

2.2 The Key Decisions Listed in Appendix A have already been taken and can be 
found in the Cabinet Record of Decisions for the meeting of 21 February 2017.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 As outlined in report number 37/2017. 

3.2 Consultation for key decisions is included in the reports for the meetings of 
Cabinet referred to in Appendix A.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The only other option would be to not receive the Cabinet’s report to Council.  
However Procedure Rule 246.3 of the Constitution requires the submission of the 
report.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Any financial implications are outlined in the report referred to in Appendix A.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 As outlined in report 37/2017.

6.2 The Key Decisions listed in Appendix A have already been taken and the record is 
for Council’s information only.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 As outlined in the report referred to in Appendix A.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 Any Community Safety implications are outlined in the report referred to in 
Appendix A.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Any Health and Wellbeing implications are outlined in report referred to in 
Appendix A.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That Council notes the report and approves the Cabinet Recommendations made 
since the last Special meeting of the Council in order to ensure the procedure 
rules in the Constitution are followed.

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 Cabinet Record of Decisions:  21 February 2017

12 APPENDICES 

12.1 Appendix A - Key Decisions Made by Cabinet since the Previous Special Meeting 
of the Council.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Report No. 64/2017 Appendix A

Council
13 March 2017

Key decisions made by the Cabinet since the Agenda for the Special Meeting of the Council on 20 February 2017.  These decisions 
have already been taken and this record is for Council’s information only: 

Date Key Decision 
No. Title Decision

21 February 
2017

632 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT REPORT

1) That Cabinet APPROVED:
i) The use of £23k from the Invest to Save reserve as requested in    

Appendix B to Report No. 37/2017, note iii, and
ii) The release of £46k from the Integrated Transport Block funding 

for the design works for Oakham Town Centre.
 

2) That Cabinet NOTED:
i) The 2016/17 revenue and capital outturn position as at Quarter 

3  (Appendix A to Report No. 37/2017, section 1 and section 2);
ii) The proposed transfers from earmarked reserves as shown in 

the table in Appendix A to Report No. 37/2017, para 1.6.3 (to be 
finalised and agreed in the 2016/17 outturn); and

iii) The changes to the Approved Capital Programme as outlined in 
Appendix A to Report No. 37/2017, para 2.2.1 (to be finalised 
and agreed in the 2016/17 outturn).





MOTION TO COUNCIL – FULL COUNCIL 13 MARCH 2017

Motion in support of the Royal British Legion's Count Them In campaign:

This Council notes:

1. The obligations it owes to the Armed Forces community within Rutland as 
enshrined in the Armed Forces Covenant; that the Armed Forces community should 
not face disadvantage in the provision of services and that special consideration is 
appropriate in some cases, especially for those who have given the most.

2. The absence of definitive and comprehensive statistics on the size or 
demographics of the Armed Forces community within Rutland, which includes 
serving Regular and Reserve personnel, veterans and their respective families.

3. That the availability of such data would greatly assist the Council, local 
partner agencies, the voluntary sector and National Government in the planning and 
provision of services to address the unique needs of the Armed Forces community 
with Rutland.

In light of the above, this Council moves to support and promote the Royal British Legion's 
call to include a new topic in the 2021 census that concerns military service and 
membership of the Armed Forces community.  We further call upon the UK Parliament, 
which will approve the final census questionnaire through legislation in 2019, to ensure 
that the 2021 census includes questions concerning our armed forces community.





Report No: 10/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

 COUNCIL
13 March 2017

PAY POLICY 2017/18
Report of the Chief Executive

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources

01572 720969
csnell@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Council:

1. Notes the changes to the Pay Policy effective April 2017 to reflect (a) the uplift to 
salaries as part of the two year national pay award and (b) the proposal to put in place 
the provision of withholding April increments for ‘unsatisfactory service’. 

2. Approves the updated Pay Policy for 2017.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 Section 38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a 
Pay Policy Statement for each financial year in relation to:

 The remuneration of the most senior employees (which the Act defines as 
the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer, the Chief 
Officers (or Directors), and the Deputy Chief Officers (i.e. managers who 
report directly to a Director)); 

 The remuneration of their lowest-paid employees; and

 The relationship between the remuneration of the most senior employees 
and that of other employees.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


1.2 The Secretary of State has produced guidance on the Act’s provisions relating to 
openness and accountability in local pay, which local authorities must have regard 
to in preparing and approving their annual pay policy statements and the Council’s 
statement takes full account of this guidance to date as 
[...]
e in the capacity of a consultant, 
interim or agency worker within 2 years of leaving the Council.   A shorter 
period may be considered in exceptional circumstances only (eg. significant 
skills shortage) and by approval of the Chief Executive.   

12. GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING

12.1 The Government issued consultation on its proposal to introduce mandatory   
gender pay gap reporting for public sectors employers with 250 or more 
employees.   At the time of the drafting of this policy, we are awaiting 
legislation and guidance on this for an introduction date of April 2017 with the 
first set of gender pay gap information to be published by April 2018. 

13.  APPENDICES



Page 11 of 11

1 Glossary of terms
2 Grade and pay structure of Chief Executive and

Senior management posts
3 Salary levels of Chief Officer posts (as defined by

S43(2) of the Localism Act
4 Pay Scale – NJC Green Book
5 Allowances and Benefits (NJC Green Book)

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/




Appendix 1

Pay Policy 2017 – 2018 – Glossary of Terms

NJC Green Book NJC stands for National Joint Council.   The Green book 
is the document that contains the national agreement on 
pay and conditions of service for 1.4 million local 
government services.  This applies to most staff in 
Rutland (excludes for example Youth Workers, and 
Tutors, and senior officer posts on JNC Conditions -  see 
below).    It is also known as the Single Status 
Agreement as it comprises the harmonised terms and 
conditions which were previously in place for Manual 
workers and other staff which were termed as 
‘Administrative, Professional and Technical’.   

NJC Pay Spine This relates to the salary levels that are negotiated 
through the Local Government Association (as the 
‘National Employer’) and the trade u
[...]
EPORT

COUNCIL
13 March 2017

BARLEYTHORPE INTERIM PARISH COUNCIL:  APPOINTMENT 
OF INTERIM COUNCILLORS
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Natasha Brown, Corporate Support 
Coordinator

01572 720991
nbrown@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Oakham North West - Mr R Gale and Mr A Mann

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Council:

1. Approves the appointment of the individuals listed below as interim councillors to 
Barleythorpe Interim Parish Council until the election of Parish Councillors in May 
2018:

 Mr C Marsland
 Dr N A Plummer
 Mr A Westlake
 Mr D Blanskby
 Mr P Goodwin
 Mrs S Webb
 Mr R Gale (County Councillor for Ward of Oakham North West)
 Mr A Mann (County Councillor for Ward of Oakham North West)

2. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to seek 
expressions of interest and appoint to any vacancy that may arise in the Barleythorpe 
Interim Council.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To appoint 6 Members to the Barleythorpe Interim Parish Council, who along with 
the 2 County Councillors for the Ward of Oakham North West, will form the Interim 
Council until May 2018 in accordance with transitional provisions set out in Section 
12 of the Rutland County Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) 
Order 2017 (The Reorganisation Order) (Appendix A).

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Final Recommendations for the Community Governance Review of 
Barleythorpe and Oakham North West were approved by the Council on 9 January 
2017.  The Reorganisation Order provides for transitional arrangements to be put 
in place until the election of Parish Councillors in May 2018.  Council agreed that 
an interim council would be created with a total of 8 members to include the 2 
County Councillors for the Ward of Oakham North West, along with 6 other 
members to be appointed from expressions of interest put forward.

2.2 A letter seeking expressions of interest from the Barleythorpe Community for the 
Interim Council, was issued to the Barleythorpe Parish Meeting and the 
Barleythorpe Neighbourhood Forum.  The details were also sent to the Ward 
Councillors, posted on the Council Website and a Press Release was also issued.  
The closing date for expressions of interest was 20 February 2017.  In total 6 
expressions of interest were received and a summary of the applicants can be 
found below.

2.3 As agreed at the Council meeting on 9 January 2017, the Constitution Review 
Working Group (CRWG) met on 24 February 2017 to consider the expressions of 
interest put forward for Barleythorpe Interim Parish Council.  The CRWG were 
pleased that a sufficient number of people had come forward for the Barleythorpe 
Interim Council, but had not had to apply any selection process as there had been 
6 expressions of interest for 6 places.  The CRWG were unanimous in support of 
those candidates expressing an interest (Listed in Section 3 below).

3 SUMMARIES OF EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST FOR BARLEYTHORPE 
INTERIM PARISH COUNCIL

3.1 Mr C Marsland

 Nearly 40 years in state secondary education in various roles

 Chair Barleythorpe Neighbourhood Forum

 Knowledge and expertise includes - Managing teams of professionals, 
Buildings management and development, Health and Safety and insurance, 
Budget planning and management (circa £4million), liaising with other 
professionals e.g. planners/contractors.

 Reason for interest: “I have been chair of the Barleythorpe Forum since 
March 2016 and have worked with a team to build the support for the 
establishment of the Parish Council and to further the interests of the 
residents of Barleythorpe.”

3.2 Dr N A Plummer

[...]
Interim Council 
will have to adhere to financial regulations in relation to holding public money and 
must ensure that that money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. 

6.2 There is a financial implication to RCC in Officer time to support the Interim 
Council but it is not expected to be significant and can be contained within existing 
budgets

6.3 The cost of holding a contested election for any new councillors in 2018 will need 
to be assessed.  This is currently predicted to be around £2000.  The cost for the 
election can be included in the Budget set by the Interim Council for 2018/19.

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 The interim parish council is formally appointed by RCC via the Rutland County 
Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2017 (Appendix A), 
made under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
section 98. Subsection (3) which gives the principal authority the power to make 
any “incidental, consequential, transitional or supplementary provision as may 
appear to the principal council to be necessary or proper for the purposes of, or in 
consequence of, or for giving full effect to, the order.”  Section 12 of the 
Reorganisation Order includes arrangements for the appointment of Interim 
Councillors.

7.2 The Interim Council will need to ensure that their governance and accountability 
practices comply with National Association of Local Council Guidance which 
details proper accounting and internal audit practices.



7.3 It is strongly advised that the Interim Council becomes a member of the LRALC in 
order to access support and advice and allow the Interim Councillors and Clerk to 
access training, briefings, and other resources.

7.4 If any vacancies arise during the period of the Interim Council, delegated Authority 
is sought for the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to make 
appointments as necessary.  This will allow any vacancies to be addressed swiftly 
and avoid the potential for the Interim Council to be inquorate.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form (EqIA) has been completed. No 
adverse or other significant issues were found.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

12 APPENDICES 

12.1 Appendix A - Rutland County Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) 
Order 2017

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Report No. 62/2017 Appendix A












	Agenda
	10 REPORT FROM THE CABINET
	Report No. 64/2017 App A Cabinet Recommendations to Council 13 March 2017

	13 NOTICES OF MOTION
	14 PAY POLICY 2017/18
	Report No. 10/2017 App A - Pay Policy Statement 2017
	Report No. 10/2017 Appendix 1 - Glossary of terms
	Report No. 10/2017 Appendix 2 - Grade and pay structure - SO group
	Report No. 10/2017 - Appendix 3 - CO Salaries
	Report No. 10/2017 - Appendix 4 - NJC Green Book pay scales
	Report No. 10/2017 - Appendix 5 - Allowances and Benefits

	15 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO BARLEYTHORPE INTERIM COUNCIL
	Report No. 62-2017 Appendix A - Rutland County Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2017 FINAL Copy of sealed document
	Report No. 62-2017 Appendix A - Rutland County Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2017 FINAL Copy of sealed document1
	Report No. 62-2017 Appendix A - Rutland County Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2017 FINAL Copy of sealed document







Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTIETH MEETING of the COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Monday, 13th 
March, 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr N Begy Mr K Bool
Mr E Baines Mr O Bird
Miss R Burkitt Mr R Clifton
Mr J Dale Mr R Foster
Mr R Gale Mr O Hemsley
Mr J Lammie Mr A Mann
Mr T Mathias Mr M Oxley
Mr C Parsons Mrs L Stephenson
Mr A Stewart Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mrs Helen Briggs
Mr Dave Brown

Chief Executive
Director for Places – 
Environment, Planning and 
Transport

Mrs Debbie Mogg Director for Resources 
(Monitoring Officer)

Mr Paul Phillipson

Ms Natasha Brown

Director for Places - Development 
and Economy
Acting Manager – Corporate 
Support team

656 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mr Callaghan, Mr Conde, Mrs MacDuff and Mr Thomas.

657 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair advised that the list of engagements had been circulated.

The Chairman welcomed Councillor June Fox, who had been elected as Member for 
Exton Ward on Thursday 9 March 2017.

The Chairman announced that after consulting with Mr Terry King (Former RCC 
Councillor and Leader) and his family, it had been decided to name the Barleythorpe 
Business Centre (Previously Oakham Sixth Form) “The King Centre” in tribute to Mr 
King’s 17 years of valuable service as an RCC Councillor.



658 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LEADER, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 

The Chief Executive announced that due to a fault with BT, the guest Wi-Fi was not 
working and so Members would be unable to access the internet.  Spare copies of the 
agenda and reports had been made available.

Mr Clifton gave the following update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP):

 The STP established the way forward for developing local NHS and social care 
services over the next five years and reduce the financial gap;

 The draft had been agreed by the Department of Health and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups had begun engagement with the communities of 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland to finalise the STP;

 The consultation on the proposed changes is currently set for late Summer;

 The draft STP focused on:

- preventing ill health;
- community hospitals;
- urgent and emergency care;
- maternity services;
- mental health;
- services for young people;
- GP surgeries;
- planned and routine care; and
- community services.

 There were recommendations that could improve health care for Rutland, 
however our geography  means some of the wider changes, particularly those 
affecting  facilities will impact Rutland;

 Our key focus then has been on accelerating elements of the plan through our 
Better Care Fund (BCF) Programme that can help Rutland now and test new 
ideas before any bigger changes have been agreed, for example we have 
already integrated with community health services and are establishing multi-
disciplinary teams across all GPs; 

 This would be progressing into full integration over the next year to ensure that 
people’s long-term illnesses are managed well in the community, but had 
already resulted in:

 Emergency hospital admissions being reduced
 Delayed Transfers of care being reduced
 More people staying independent after discharge
 Admissions to residential care reduced



 We want take this further and see how we can change the way care in the 
home is delivered and how secondary care might be innovatively used to 
support people with long term conditions;

 Long term we have concerns that the investment and improvement facilities will 
not match improvements in services for Rutland;

 Therefore, notwithstanding decisions to be made by health on the future of 
beds in Rutland Memorial Hospital, we are exploring all possibilities, within the 
powers of the Local Authority, to ensure Rutland has the access to best health 
and social care facilities in the future;

 The recent one off investment in adult social care (detailed below) announced 
in the recent budget, to be delivered through the BCF, will help achieve this 
aim, as well as meeting current demands in adult social care.

659 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct 
they might have in respect of items on the Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 applied to them.

None were received.

660 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes of the 256th, 257th, 258th and 259th meeting of the Rutland County 
Council District Council held on 9 January 2017, 26 January 2017 and 20 February 
2017 were confirmed by the Council and signed by the Chairman.

661 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no petitions, deputations or questions from members of the public.

662 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

There were no questions received from members of the council.

663 REFERRAL OF COMMITTEE DECISIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

No decisions had been referred.

664 CALL-IN OF DECISIONS FROM CABINET MEETINGS DURING THE PERIOD 
FROM 7 JANUARY 2017 TO 10 MARCH 2017 (INCLUSIVE) 

No call-ins were received.

17/18 18/19 19/20
£203,092 £167,870 £76,671



665 REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

Report No. 64/2017 from the Cabinet was received, the purpose of which was to note 
the Key Decisions taken at its meetings held on 21 February 2017.

RESOLVED

Council NOTED the Key Decisions made by Cabinet since the publication of the 
agenda for the previous meeting of the Council on 20 February 2017.

666 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMISSION / SCRUTINY PANELS 

No reports were received.

667 JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 

i. Mr Baines – Welland Pilot Scheme
Meeting attended on Friday 10 March 2017.

ii. Mr Bool - Combined Fire Authority
A report had been circulated to members and the next meeting was scheduled 
for Wednesday 15 March 2017, Mr Bool would feed back to members at the 
next Council Meeting.

iii. Mr Foster – Armed Forces Champion
Attended the National Conference at Westminster on 2 March to increase the 
profile of the support and effort that Rutland put into their Armed Forces 
Community.  Mr Foster thanked Mrs Briggs for all the effort that she had put 
into this important area of work.

668 NOTICES OF MOTION 

The Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor Richard Foster in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 34 was received.

Mr Foster introduced the motion and moved the recommendation.  Mr Stewart 
seconded the recommendation.

Motion in support of the Royal British Legion's Count Them In campaign:

This Council notes:

1. The obligations it owes to the Armed Forces community within Rutland as 
enshrined in the Armed Forces Covenant; that the Armed Forces community should 
not face disadvantage in the provision of services and that special consideration is 
appropriate in some cases, especially for those who have given the most.

2. The absence of definitive and comprehensive statistics on the size or 
demographics of the Armed Forces community within Rutland, which includes serving 
Regular and Reserve personnel, veterans and their respective families.

3. That the availability of such data would greatly assist the Council, local partner 
agencies, the voluntary sector and National Government in the planning and provision 
of services to address the unique needs of the Armed Forces community with Rutland.



In light of the above, this Council moves to support and promote the Royal British 
Legion's call to include a new topic in the 2021 census that concerns military service 
and membership of the Armed Forces community.  We further call upon the UK 
Parliament, which will approve the final census questionnaire through legislation in 
2019, to ensure that the 2021 census includes questions concerning our armed forces 
community.

During debate points raised included:

 The actual decisions that would be included in the questionnaire were still being 
worked on to ensure they were framed in such a way as to obtain the 
appropriate information.

RESOLVED

This Council AGREED to support and promote the Royal British Legion's call to 
include a new topic in the 2021 census that concerns military service and membership 
of the Armed Forces community.  We further call upon the UK Parliament, which will 
approve the final census questionnaire through legislation in 2019, to ensure that the 
2021 census includes questions concerning our armed forces community.

669 PAY POLICY 2017/18 

Report No. 10/2017 from the Director for Resources was received the purpose of 
which was for Council to consider and approve the Pay Policy Statement which must 
be produced each financial year in order to comply with Section 38 to 43 of the 
Localism Act 2011.

The Leader, Mr Mathias, introduced the report and confirmed that there had been 
minimal changes from the previous year.  The report detailed the second year of the 
two year pay deal.  There had been a reduction in agency staff employed in Adults 
and Children’s Social Care following the application of Market Supplements in these 
areas, this would result in a better service and there was a proposal to withhold annual 
increments where the post holder was the subject of formal capability or disciplinary.

Mr Mathias proposed the recommendations.  Mr Hemsley seconded the 
recommendations.

During debate the following points were raised:

 There were interim/agency staff in other departments, but significantly less than 
there had been in Adult and Children’s Social Care;

 If the result of any disciplinary was unfounded any increments would be back-
dated.  Where there was capability proceedings, any salary increment would be 
reviewed at the next annual increment date;

 Members of the Senior Management Team rarely worked only 37 hours per 
week and so worked flexible hours where they could in order to make up for 
some of these extra hours; and

 The reduction in temporary staff was seen as positive as it created consistency 
and stability for those service areas.

RESOLVED



1) To NOTE the changes to the Pay Policy effective April 2017; and 
2) To APPROVE the updated Pay Policy for 2017.

670 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO BARLEYTHORPE INTERIM COUNCIL 

Report No. 62/2017 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to appoint 6 Members to the Barleythorpe Interim Parish Council, who 
along with the 2 County Councillors for the Ward of Oakham North West, will form the 
Interim Council until May 2018 in accordance with transitional provisions set out in 
Section 12 of the Rutland County Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) 
Order 2017 (The Reorganisation Order) (Appendix A of Report 62/2017).

Mr Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance), introduced the report and moved the recommendations in the report.  Mr 
Clifton seconded the recommendations.

During debate the following points were raised:

 Details regarding of the review had been provided to Council throughout the 
review process, those involved were now keen to begin the work of setting up 
the interim council in order to benefit the local community; and

 The two Ward Members for the area would be able to provide some guidance 
and the benefit of their experience.

RESOLVED

1) To APPROVE the appointment of the individuals listed below as interim councillors 
to Barleythorpe Interim Parish Council until the election of Parish Councillors in 
May 2018:

 Mr C Marsland
 Dr N A Plummer
 Mr A Westlake
 Mr D Blanksby
 Mr P Goodwin
 Mrs S Webb
 Mr R Gale (County Councillor for Ward of Oakham North West)
 Mr A Mann (County Councillor for Ward of Oakham North West)

2) To DELEGATE authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to 
seek expressions of interest and appoint to any vacancy that may arise in the 
Barleythorpe Interim Council.

671 POLITICAL BALANCE 

This item had been withdrawn from the agenda in consultation with the Chairman and 
Group Leaders and would be deferred to the Annual Council meeting in May 2017.



672 PROPOSED CHANGES TO PLANNING APPLICATION FEES 

Report No. 68/2017 was received from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
& Transport).

Mr Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance) introduced the report and moved the recommendations in the report.  Mr 
Foster seconded the recommendations.

During debate of the recommendations, points raised included:

 The additional income could not be spent on the provision of a Conservation 
Officer as there is provision for this in the 2016/17 budget.  The new income 
cannot be spent on items which are currently funding.

RESOLVED

To APPROVE a 20% increase in planning application fees with effect from the date 
set out in the regulations and commits to investing the additional income in the 
planning service.

673 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

No matters of urgent business were received.

--o0o--
The Chairman reminded members to respond regarding their attendance at the 20th 

Anniversary of Rutland’s Independence celebration on 1st April 2017 as soon as 
possible.
--o0o--

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.40 pm.

---oOo---


